BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Stondord
SECTION 463-340-101
Issue 4, Morch 1974
VOICE CONNECTING ARRANGEMENTS
RDMZR AND ROY
KS-20721 STATION COUPLER
1. GENERAL

announcement set to an exchange line for
2-way transmission.
ORDERING GUIDE
• Coupler, Station, KS-20721, Ll (Fig . 1 and
2)
• Coupler, Station, KS-20721, L2 (Fig. 1 and
3)
• Assembly, Hinge, KS-20721, LIO (Fig. 3) (if
required for field installation)
• Control , Voice, KS-20721, L12 (Fig. 4) (if
required for field installation)
• Set, Test, KS-20721, L15 (Fig. 5)
• Tool, KS-19192, Ll (not required on later
model units which have slotted screws)
• Transformer, 2012B (one per coupler)
• Unit , Power , 19-type (or equivalent when
required for multiple installations, see 6.03).
DESIGN FEATURES
2.01 The KS-20721 station coupler provides the
following features:
• DC isolation and high-voltage surge protection
• 20-Hz ringing detection
• Network control signaling (off-hook, tone
addres s signaling, and disconnect)
• Talk battery to customer equipment
• 2-way voice transmission
• Automatic or voice-controlled disconnect
• AC or DC powered.
BSP 463-340-101-404_1974.03.03.Jpg Seannecl bl Frank Harrell {Cowbo~rank) Castle Rock Colorado eb 23 2016 :19:54
ISS 4, SECTION 463-340-101
2.02 The KS-20721, List 1 station coupler (Fig. 2)
is the basic unit designed to be field equipped
with a KS-20721, List 10 hinge assembly for mounting
the optional circuit pack. The circuit pack is
equipped with quick connect connectors for easy
installation.
2.03 The KS-20721, List 2 station coupler (Fig. 3)
consists of a KS-20721, List 1 station coupler
with a KS-20721, List 10 hinge assembly and
KS-20721, List 12 voice control, factory installed.
2.04 The List 12 voice control (Fig. 4) consists
of a speech detector and a 13-second timer
that is kept reset by pulses from the speech
detector when voice signals are present on the
telephone line. In the absence of speech signals,
the timer will time out in approximately 13 seconds
disconnecting the coupler from the line. However,
the CO receiver off-hook tone generator will prevent
operation of the List 12 voice control. An automatic
volume limited (A VL) amplifier is part of the speech
detector and provides a relatively constant -5 dBm
speech level at 600 ohms to leads A VL and ground.
The customer may use this A VL amplifier to drive
a tape recorder, paging system, or other equipment.
The List 12 voice control is required only with
VCA RDY. The List 12 voice control is added to
the List 1 coupler by providing option Y as shown
in Table B.
2.05 The KS-20721, List 15 test set plugs into
the connector on the station coupler and is
used with a 1013A hand test set (or equivalent) to
test the operation of the coupler independent from
the CPE (Fig. 5).
3. INSTALLATION-KS-20721, LISTS I AND 2
STATION COUPLERS (Refer to Tobles A and B.)
3.01 The location and method of installing the
station coupler shall be consistent with
standard practices . The installer should provide